
 

San Mateo-Foster City School District Anza Engineering Corp. 
Change Order No. 1 

   Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Change Order 
   
Project: North Shoreview Shade Structure  Change Order Number: 1  
 San Mateo-Foster City School District SMFCSD Contract No: 2347/17 
                                                                          SMFCSD Project No: 14-85                                        
 
Owner: San Mateo-Foster City School District  
 1170 Chess Drive DSA File No. 01-116161 
 Foster City, CA  94404 OPSC No.    N/A 
 
Contractor: Anza Engineering Corp.  Date of Issuance: April 21, 2017 
   P.O. Box 730 
   Brentwood, CA 94513-0730  
 

Contract for:  North Shoreview Shade Structure – Concrete Work   

The Work shall be carried out in accordance with the following additional project requirements issued in  

accordance with the Contract Documents.  All changes in Contract Sum or Contract Time are as included 

in this document. 

 

DESCRIPTION: 
 
1. Item 1: PCO # 1 – Design and lay out of lunch area 
 

Direction: District Direction 

 Reason: Elevations and slopes on plans were incorrect.  Additional excavation was required; 
additional stairs and handrail were also installed to ensure no more than 2% slope in any direction.  

 
 Net change to contract amount is as follows: 
 Contract Sum: $27,790.00 
 Contract Time: 0 Days 
 Attachments: PCO #1 from contractor dated August 1, 2017 
 
2..  Item 2: Contract allowance 
 

Direction: District Direction 

 Reason: Included in the base bid at the time of bidding the project. 
 
 Net change to contract amount is as follows: 
 Contract Sum: $(15,000.00) 
 Contract Time: 0 Days 
 Attachments: PCO #1 from contractor dated August 1, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 



    

San Mateo-Foster City School District        Anza Engineering Corp.  
Change Order No. 1 

              Page 2 of 3 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

 

The Original Contract Sum was: $136,700.00 

Net change by previously authorized Change Orders: $0.00 

The Contract Sum prior to this Change Order was: $136,700.00 

The Contract Sum will be increased by this Change Order by: $12,790.00 

THE NEW CONTRACT SUM INCLUDING THIS CHANGE ORDER WILL BE: $149,490.00 

 

Total percentage of Change Order amounts to the original contract sum to date:       9.36% 

The Contract Time will be modified by this Change Order by:                 0 days 

The Date of Substantial Completion as of the date of this Change Order is    
therefore now, without further adjustment, to be: August 10, 2017 
 
 



    

San Mateo-Foster City School District        Anza Engineering Corp.  
Change Order No. 1 

              Page 3 of 3 
 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 

   

 

Recommended:  Construction Project Manager 

  

Recommended: Director Facilities, Maintenance & 

Operations, and Transportation 

San Mateo-Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Dr. 

Foster City, CA 94404 

 

 San Mateo-Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Dr. 

Foster City, CA 94404 

 

 

 

  

 

By Robert Price                                                      Date                                                                                                                                         By  Jose-Noel Cadiz                                                 Date                                                             

   

Agreed to:  Contractor  Authorized:  Owner 

Anza Engineering Corp. 

P.O. Box 730 

Brentwood, CA 94513-0730 

 San Mateo-Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Dr. 

Foster City, CA  94404 

 

 

 

   

By  Loni Radetic, VP/Secretary                            Date                                                                                                 By   Carolyn Chow, CBO                                         Date                               


